member resides in the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00) to the State of Minnesota, conditioned as provided for in Chapter 107, General Laws of 1909, which said bond shall be filed with the board of county commissioners of such county.

Sec. 14. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed, provided, however, that any county or counties that have heretofore established, built and equipped or contracted for building a sanatorium under the provisions of Chapter 347, General Laws of 1909, shall continue under said law until the provisions of Section ten (10) hereof have been complied with.

Approved April 25, 1913.

CHAPTER 501-8. F. No. 130.

An Act to amend Section 1550 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to unlicensed public drinking places.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Penalty for keeping, aiding or abetting the keeping of an unlicensed drinking place.—That Section 1550 of the Revised Laws of 1905, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1550. Every person who, directly, by himself or by combining with others, shall keep an unlicensed drinking place. or in any way aid or abet in keeping any such place, shall for the first and second offenses be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars (\$50.00) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100.00) or imprisonment in the county jail for not less than thirty (\$0) days nor more than ninety (90) days; and shall for every succeeding offense be guilty of a gross misdemeanor and be punished by a fine not less than one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00) nor more than one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) or by imprisonment in the county jail for not less than ninety (90) days or more than one year.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1913.

CHAPTER 502-S. F. No. 252.

An Act to amend Section 2917, Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, granting to foreign and domestic railway corporations the power to acquire property by purchase or condemnation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Foreign and domestic railroad given right to acquire property.—That Section 2916, Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, be and the same is hereby amended so as toread as follows: 2917. Every forcign and domestic railroad corporation shall have power to acquire, by purchase or condemnation, all necessary roadways, spur and side tracks, rights of way, depot grounds, yards, grounds for gravel pits, machine shops, warehouses, elevators, depots, station houses, and all other structures necessary or convenient for the use, operation, or enjoyment of the road, and may make with any other railroad company, such arrangements for the use of any portion of its tracks and roadbeds as it may deem necessary.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 25, 1913.

CHAPTER 503-S. F. No. 292.

An Act to amend Chapter S6 of the General Laws of 1905, relating to taxation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mortgages on which registry tax has not been paid to be listed.—That Chapter 86 of the General Laws of 1905 be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 804. The county auditor shall annually provide the necessary assessment books and blanks at the expense of the county, for and to correspond with each assessment district. He shall make out, in the real property assessment book, complete lists of all lands or lots subject to taxation, showing the names of the owners, if to him known, and, if unknown, so stated opposite each tract or lot, the number of acres, and the lots or parts of lots or blocks, included in each description of property. The list of real property becoming subject to assessment and taxation every odd numbered year may be appended to the personal property assessment book. There shall be appended to each personal assessment book a list of all mortgages or other real estate securities held, owned or controlled by the residents of the town or district on which the mortgage registry tax has not been paid, showing the names of the owners or agents, alphabetically arranged, and the amount due on each separate instrument. It is hereby made the duty of the register of deeds to make out such lists according to the records of his office and deliver them to the county auditor on or before the last Thursday of April in each year, and the expenses of such lists shall be paid by the county, on allowance by the county commissioners. The assessment books and blanks shall be in readiness for delivery to the assessors on the last Thursday of April of each year, and the assessors shall meet on that day at the office of the county